
























































































































Dannhauser Local Municipality
(Registration number KZN 254)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended June 30, 2024

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2024 2023

33. Agency Services - Department of Transport

The entity is a party to a principal-agent arrangement.

Fee paid

Fee paid as compensation to the agent 1,195,434 1,397,331

Details of the arrangements are as follows:

The KwaZulu Natal Department of Transport has entered into an agreement with Dannhauser Local Municipality to act on its
behalf in performing the transfer of motor vehicle registration and licensing and driving licence testing centre functions.
Dannhauser Local Municipality is responsible for managing these activities and report back to the KZN Department of
Transport.All the resources held on behalf of the principal were not recognised in the municipality's own financial statements.

Resource and/or cost implications for the entity if the principal-agent arrangement is terminated

The agent shall return all assets and stock to the department within two working days of the termination of the agreement.

The agent shall not, after the termination date, perform any further functions in terms of the agreement.

The department shall with 30 days of the termination date, make the final payment of the agent, which payment shall be equal
to the fee provided for in clause 7.9.1.

In the event the agent fails to recover all assets and equipment from the agency's premises, the department shall be entitled to
institutes legal action against the agent and recover all fees and costs on party and party scale.

34. Other revenue

Other income 1,108,002 35,820

35. Auditors' remuneration

Fees 2,502,967 2,408,356

36. Cash generated from operations

Surplus (deficit) 8,042,173 (52,766,884)
Adjustments for:
Depreciation and amortisation 28,161,266 44,520,326
Gain (loss) on sale of assets and liabilities 1,307,695 526,305
Fair value adjustments (275,000) (489,000)
Impairment loss 26,775,757 51,887,662
Movements in retirement benefit assets and liabilities - (111,000)
Movements in provisions - 1,297,844
Non-cash donations and other in-kind benefits - (161,819)
Value adjustment (969,223) -
Employee benefits - 848,136
Donation received (7,100) (1,084,623)
Changes in working capital:
Inventories 2,914,537 1,216,537
Receivables from exchange transactions (830,217) (800,991)
Receivables from non-exchange transactions (11,787,685) (11,138,422)
Payables from exchange transactions (4,651,758) 15,522,723
VAT 477,363 (1,828,635)
Unspent conditional grants and receipts 215,056 (5,545,665)
Provisions 2,302,825 -
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36. Cash generated from operations (continued)
Employee benefit obligation 664,000 -

52,339,689 41,892,494

37. Operating surplus (deficit)

Operating surplus (deficit) for the year is stated after accounting for the following:

Operating lease charges
Plant and equipment
 Contractual amounts 493,750 654,755
Lease rentals on operating lease - Other
 Contractual amounts 81,739 228,107

575,489 882,862

Loss on sale of property, plant and equipment (1,307,695) -
Loss on sale of other asset - (526,305)
Impairment on property, plant and equipment 11,816,330 43,570,181
Impairment of other receivables from non-exchange transactions 14,959,427 8,317,481
Loss on biological assets and agricultural produce (158,000) (1,409,000)
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment 28,161,266 44,520,326
Employee costs 53,781,007 50,946,319

38. Lease rentals on operating lease

Office equipment
Contractual amounts 493,750 654,755
Lease rentals on land
Contractual amounts 81,739 228,107

575,489 882,862

39. Operational lease 

Premises - Rental of land
 - within one year - 235,710
 - in second to fifth year inclusive - 167,278

- 402,988

Rental of office machine
 - within one year - 34,001
 - in second to fifth year inclusive - 24,243

- 58,244

The municipality is renting Land from Transnet. The land that is being rented is portion of Erf 125 Dannhauser with
improvements thereon known as Taxi Rank Office. The monthly rental is R13 000 per month excluding VAT with an annual
escalation of 10% per annum. The lease commenced on the 1 March 2019 and terminated on the 29 February 2024. No
contingent rent is payable.

The municipality  is also renting office machinery from Nashua. The Municipality leases out 8 printers per month from Nashua
at different monthly amounts per printer owing to the specifications. The monthly lease payments range from R561 per month (
excluding VAT)  to an amount of R3 473 per printer excluding VAT. The lease period with Nashua if for 3 years. No contingent
rent is payable.
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40. Construction contracts and receivables

Integrated National Electrification Programme

Contract Revenue - 3,078,263
Construction Expenditure - 3,078,263

There is no advance payment receipt, retention witheld for Intergrated National Electrification Programme and there are no
amount due to /from Department of Energy.

41. Licences and Permits

Road and Transport 445,267 468,889

42. Actuarial gains and loss

Actuarial gains and loss 158,000 1,409,000

43. Integrated National Electrification Programme

INEP  revenue - 3,078,261

44. Construction contracts

Construction cost - 3,078,261

45. Financial instruments disclosure

Categories of financial instruments

2024

Financial assets

At fair value At amortised
cost

Total

Cash and cash equivalents 19,594,104 - 19,594,104
Receivable from exchange transaction - 8,616,211 8,616,211
Receivables from non exchange transactions - 72,745,987 72,745,987

19,594,104 81,362,198 100,956,302

Financial liabilities

At amortised
cost

Total

Other financial liabilities 18,184,349 18,184,349
Trade and other payables from exchange transactions 40,535,402 40,535,402

58,719,751 58,719,751
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45. Financial instruments disclosure (continued)

2023

Financial assets

At fair value At amortised
cost

Total

Cash and cash equivalents 7,787,844 - 7,787,844
Receivable from exchange transaction - 7,785,994 7,785,994
Receivables from non exchange transactions - 60,958,302 60,958,302

7,787,844 68,744,296 76,532,140

Financial liabilities

At amortised
cost

Total

Other financial liabilities 23,379,875 23,379,875
Trade and other payables from exchange transactions 45,342,414 45,342,414

68,722,289 68,722,289
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46. Commitments

Authorised capital expenditure and Operating  Expenditure

Already contracted for but not provided for
 Buildings - 10,192,313
 Community assets 3,181,328 874,971
 Infrastructure 9,395,484 175,402
 Furniture and equipment 4,608,029 -

17,184,841 11,242,686

Not yet contracted for and authorised by accounting officer
 Buildings 14,598,148 7,000,000
 Community Assets 2,000,000 22,500,000
 Infrastructure 23,922,850 5,000,000
 Office equipment 5,150,000 2,650,000

45,670,998 37,150,000

Total capital commitments
Already contracted for but not provided for 17,184,841 11,242,686
Not yet contracted for and authorised by accounting officer 45,670,998 37,150,000

62,855,839 48,392,686

Authorised operational expenditure

Already contracted for but not provided for
 Operational  commiments 2,964,892 12,612,819

Total operational commitments
Already contracted for but not provided for 2,964,892 12,612,819

Total commitments

Total commitments
Authorised capital expenditure 62,855,839 48,392,686
Authorised operational expenditure 2,964,892 12,612,819

65,820,731 61,005,505
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47. Contingencies

Heading
Njabulo Nkosi 120,000 -
Royal Mndawe Holdings (Pty) Ltd 787,314 1,800,000

907,314 1,800,000

Njabulo Nkosi  vs Dannhauser Local Municipality 
Njabulo Nkosi the applicant alleged in his paper that he was traveling within the jurisdiction of the municipality, and he drove his
motor vehicle into a pothole and caused such damage to his motor vehicle. He then took the municipality to court claiming
amongst others that the municipality is the cause of such an accident as municipality failed to maintain the road. The matter is
ready for trial and awaiting trial date. The is a possibility that the municipality might or might not pay a sum of R120 000
depending on the result of the court’s ruling.

Royal Ramndawe vs Dannhauser Local Municipality                                                                                                              Royal
Mndawe was appointed by the municipality to construct a road they therefore claimed an unjustified amount while the services
that were rendered did not justify the amount claimed. The municipality there after refused to pay such an amount, they
therefore took the municipality to court. The municipality then appointed Maduma Attorneys to attend the matter. Depending on
the courts ruling the municipality might pay a sum of R787 314.30

48. Related parties
Accounting Officer Refer to accounting officers' report note

Key management information

Class Description Name
Community Services Director Senior Management Mr. SA Khumalo
Corporate Services Director Senior Management Mr. SE Mkhize
Chief Financial Officer Senior Management Mrs. DM Mohapi
Chief Financial Officer Senior Management Ms. G Mntambo
Technical Services Director Senior Management Mrs. LP Gcabashe
Planning and development Director Senior Management Mr. SS Nkabinde
Municipal Manager Accounting Officers Mr. MS Sithole
Former Municipal Manager Accounting Offercer Mr. S Cele
Councillors Ward councillors ( acting as

representatives of the community they
serve , act as custodians or guardians of
public finances

Refer to the general information page for
full list of of councillors.

Remuneration of management

Councillors/Mayoral committee members

Refer to note 25 "Remuneration of councillor''. Refer to the general infornation page for full list of Councillors.

Executive management

 *Refer to note 24 "Employee related costs"

Payment of remuneration of senior managers and councillors - detail payments are set out in notes 23 and 24.
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49. Accounting by principals and agents - Department of Human Settlements

The Municipality acts as an agent on behalf of the Department for the implementation of housing projects. For the current
financial year, the municipality received invoices from the contractors, then forwarded them to the Department of Human
settlement, who then pays the contractors directly. There were no funds received by the municipality from the Department and
no invoices were paid to the contractors by the municipality.
The municipality assessed the terms of the agreement and some of the assumptions considered as listed below:.

(a) Whether economic benefits will flow to the municipality upon completion of the project: The municipality will not have any
revenue in the form of fee charged.

(b) Whether the municipality will have control over the completed projects upon completion: The municipality will transfer all the
completed projects to Department of Human settlements. In addition, the municipality have to submit progress reports to the
department highlighting the extent of work done. In this case Department of Human Settlement still retain significant control
over the project during and after completion.

Based on this assessment, it has been concluded that Dannhauser municipality is acting as an agent to the agreement.
Application of the principle-agent relationship, Dannhauser municipality did not record any revenue, expenditure, asset or
liability in the statement of financial statement.

Reconciliation of the carrying amount of payables - 2023 Total
Amount received from principal 22,669,038 22,669,038
Cash paid on behalf of the principal (22,669,038) (22,669,038)

- -
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50. Prior period error

The municipality reassessed the useful lives of assets and identified that certain assets useful lives needed to be reassessed in
the prior year. The Municipality reassesses the useful lives through depreciation in terms of the GRAP statements. This
reassessment affected the depreciation for certain assets as listed below.
The Municipality also identified that 2 plots of  land was not recognised in the prior year.

The error below has resulted in an increase in depreciation  of R 4 696 595 in the prior year and an increase in contracted
services of R216 764, resulting in a decrease in the net assets and a decrease of the Property, plant and equipment by R4 696
595 and an increase in contracted services by R216 764.

The error below has resulted in the prior year financial statements being restated. The effect of the above transactions has
been included in the statement of net assets as a prior period error. The cash generated from operations also increases by R4
275 062, however there is no direct effect on the cash flow statement for depreciation.

Property plant and equipment decreased by R4 696 595 in the prior year owing to change in depreciation. The effect of this has
resulted in the prior year financial position being restated and the prior year financial performance being restated resulting in
the statement of changes in equity being restated.

Inventory has decreased by R216 764 owing to a reclassification to the contacted services. This has resulted in an increase in
contracted services and a decrease in inventory. The net effect is shown in the statement of changes in equity.

The municipality also identified that 2 plots of land valued in total of R151 000 was not recognised in the 2023 financial year.
The effect of the adjustment resulted in an increase in Land in the prior year financial statements and an increase in Equity.
The effect of the error  is included in the statement of net assets as a prior period error. There is no effect in the Income
Statement as land is not depreciated.

Statement of financial position

2023

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

Land 43,905,700 151,000 44,056,700
Inventories 4,100,953 (216,764) 3,884,189
Plant and Machinery 900,419 221,366 1,121,785
Furniture and Fixtures 739,847 (20,661) 719,186
Motor Vehicle 6,338,667 1,561,849 7,900,516
Computer Equipment 1,332,694 (179,522) 1,153,172
Infrastructure - Roads 135,026,098 (6,026,063) 129,000,035
Community Assets 136,725,747 (404,567) 136,321,180

329,070,125 (4,913,362) 324,156,763

Statement of financial performance

2023

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

Depreciation Plant and Machinery (412,539) 221,365 (191,174)
Depreciation Furniture and Fixtures (328,644) (20,659) (349,303)
Depreciation  Motor Vehicle (2,663,590) 1,561,848 (1,101,742)
Depreciation Computer Equipment (467,855) (179,521) (647,376)
Depreciation Infrastructure (32,146,489) (6,026,063) (38,172,552)
Depreciation Community Assets (8,501,206) (404,567) (8,905,773)
Contracted services 51,175,447 216,764 51,392,211

Surplus for the year 6,655,124 (4,630,833) 2,024,291

67



Dannhauser Local Municipality
(Registration number KZN 254)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended June 30, 2024

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2024 2023

51. Risk management

Financial risk management

The municipality’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including currency risk, fair value interest rate
risk, cash flow interest rate risk and price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

Liquidity risk

The municipality’s risk to liquidity is a result of the funds available to cover future commitments. The municipality manages
liquidity risk through an ongoing review of future commitments and credit facilities.

The table below analyses the municipality’s financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining period
at the statement of financial position to the contractual maturity date. The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual
undiscounted cash flows. Balances due within 12 months equal their carrying balances as the impact of discounting is not
significant.

Credit risk

Credit risk consists mainly of cash deposits, cash equivalents, derivative financial instruments and trade debtors. The
municipality only deposits cash with major banks with high quality credit standing and limits exposure to any one counter-party.

Receivables comprise a widespread customer base. Management evaluated credit risk relating to receivables on an ongoing
basis. If receivables are independently rated, these ratings are used. Otherwise, if there is no independent rating, risk control
assesses the credit quality of the receivables, taking into account its financial position, past experience and other factors.
Individual risk limits are set based on internal or external ratings in accordance with limits set by management.

Financial assets exposed to credit risk at year end were as follows:

`

Financial instrument 2024 2023
Receivables from exchange transactions 8,616,211 7,785,994
Cash and Cash equivalent 19,594,104 7,787,844
Receivables from non exchange transactions 72,745,987 60,958,302

The municipality is exposed to a number of guarantees for the overdraft facilities of economic entities and for guarantees
issued in favour of the creditors of A (Pty) Ltd. Refer to note  for additional details.

Market risk

Interest rate risk

As the municipality has no significant interest-bearing assets, the municipality’s income and operating cash flows are
substantially independent of changes in market interest rates.

The municipality’s interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings. Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the
municipality to cash flow interest rate risk. Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the municipality to fair value interest rate
risk. Municipality policy is to maintain approximately 60% of its borrowings in fixed rate instruments.

52. Going concern

The annual financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting policies applicable to a going concern. This
basis presumes that funds will be available to finance future operations and that the realisation of assets and settlement of
liabilities, contingent obligations and commitments will occur in the ordinary course of business.

The ability of the municipality to continue as a going concern is dependent on a number of factors. The most significant of
these is that the accounting officer continue to procure funding for the ongoing operations for the municipality and that the
subordination agreement remain in force for so long as it takes to restore the solvency of the municipality.

53. Events after the reporting date

There are no events after reporting period that the municpality is aware of.
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54. Unauthorised expenditure

Opening balance as previously reported 64,654,101 37,743,376
Add: Unauthorised expenditure - current 28,824,865 64,654,101
Less: Amount written off - current - (37,743,376)

Closing balance 93,478,966 64,654,101

The over expenditure incurred by municipal departments during the year is attributable to the following categories:

Non-cash 24,583,452 56,147,061
Cash 4,241,413 8,507,040

28,824,865 64,654,101

Analysed as follows: non-cash

Depreciation and amortisation - 6,759,439
Impairment 23,275,757 49,387,622
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 1,307,695 -

24,583,452 56,147,061

Analysed as follows: cash

Remuneration for cuncillors - 79,799
Finance Charges 1,064,676 883,299
Repairs and Maintenance - 3,078,261
Contracted services 196,917 -
Inventory expensed 2,979,820 4,465,681

4,241,413 8,507,040

Unauthorised expenditure: Budget overspending – per municipal department:

Technical services - Depreciation and ammortisation - 6,759,439
Technical services - Impairment 23,275,757 49,387,622
Mayor and Council - Remuneration for councillors - 79,799
Finance - Finance charges 1,064,676 883,229
Technical Services - Repairs and maintenance - 3,078,261
Mayor and Council 196,917 -
Technical Services - Inventory expensed 2,979,820 4,465,681
Finance - Loss on disposal of assets 1,307,695 -

28,824,865 64,654,031

Recoverability of unuathorised expenditure

Unauthorised expenditure of R24 583 452 is a non-cash items and R4 241 413 is for cash items.
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55. Fruitless and wasteful expenditure

Opening balance as previously reported 34,736 400,000
Add: Fruitless and wasteful expenditure identified - current 81,609 34,736
Less: Amount written off - current - (400,000)

Closing balance 116,345 34,736

56. Irregular expenditure

Opening balance as previously reported 4,196,372 98,101,452
Add: Irregular expenditure - current 26,398,193 4,196,372
Less: Prior year error (100,000) -
Less: Amount written off - current - (98,101,452)

Closing balance 30,494,565 4,196,372
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56. Irregular expenditure (continued)

Incidents/cases identified/reported in the current year include those listed below:

SCM process was not followed when appointing
the service provider

409,135 1,141,878

Functionality criteria was incorrectly used to
eliminate bidders during the compulsory
evaluation stage and minimum quotations were
not obtained from the panel

3,568,019 720,714

Functionality criteria was incorrectly used to
eliminate bidders during the compulsory
evaluation stage

1,964,421 710,577

Contract between the municipality and service
provider expired

- 1,623,203

Bids were not advertised for the minimum period
(Panel of Contractors for Roads and Storm
Water related projects) and Panel for Legal
Services

18,962,936 -

The municipality awarded BID 13/10/2022, a
panel contract for Electrical Engineering
Consultants, to Black Shepherd (Pty) Ltd without
securing or documenting the required pricing and
quotation information

1,493,681 -

26,398,192 4,196,372

Cases under investigation

Investigations are still in progress regarding R26 398 193: R4 196 372 (2024:2023) cases which all relate to non-compliance
with the procurement process requirements. The amounts disclosed for irregular expenditure are inclusive of VAT.

57. Awards to close family members of person in the service of the state.
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. Awards to close family members of person in the service of the state. (continued)

Harvest Hr and Business Consultants - Ms SL Ngcobo (Spouse) - Employed by
Dannhauser Municipality

8,303,621 -

Daleka Trading - Mr MH Dlamini 6,100,000 -

14,403,621 -

58. Additional disclosure in terms of Municipal Finance Management Act

Contributions to organised local government

Current year subscription / fee 500,000 500,000
Amount paid - current year (500,000) (500,000)

- -

Audit fees

Current year subscription / fee 2,502,967 2,408,356
Amount paid - current year (2,502,967) (2,408,356)

- -

PAYE and UIF

Current year subscription / fee 6,536,549 7,086,449
Amount paid - current year (6,536,549) (7,086,449)

- -

VAT

VAT receivable 1,595,146 2,306,574

All VAT returns have been submitted by the due date throughout the year.

59. Deviation from supply chain management regulations

Paragraph 12(1)(d)(i) of Government gazette No. 27636 issued on 30 May 2005 states that a supply chain management policy
must provide for the procurement of goods and services by way of a competitive bidding process.

Paragraph 36 of the same gazette states that the accounting officer may dispense with the official procurement process in
certain circumstances, provided that he records the reasons for any deviations and reports them to the next meeting of the
council and includes a note to the annual financial statements.
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60. Deviation from supply chain management regulations( Deviation contiinuation

Deviation - 2024 Amount Total
Impractical to follow normal SCM process 2,037,132 2,037,132
Sole supplier 31,860 31,860
Emergency procurement 2,660,050 2,660,050

4,729,042 4,729,042

The reasons for the deviations include the following:

Acquisition from sole suppliers, emergency procurement and circumstances where it is impractical or not possible to follow the
official procedure are assessed in terms of the SCM regulation 36.

Emergency procurement reasons why it was an emergency

Investigation on behalf of Dannhauser Local Municipality the allegations of fraud and
corruption - Emergency procurement of a legal firm to investigate within the timeframe
from the date of Council resolution

- 294,630

VIP protection for the Speaker - Emergency procurement of VIP protection for the
Speaker.

94,877 -

Repair Hydraulic unit or skip bin unit for NDH 1832 - Emergency procurement due to
the skip bins overflowing and the skip bin trailer (hydraulic) system being broken for a
week.

12,976 -

Supply with a battery for NDH 6580  - Emergency procurement since other service
providers do not accept fleet cards that is why we are forced to use UD Truck as they
accept fleet cards. 

14,401 -

Supply with 1 x Starter and 1 x battery for NDH 3192 - Emergency procurement since
other service providers do not accept fleet cards that is why we are forced to use NTT
Isuzu as they accept fleet cards.

11,201 -

Supply with batteries for NDH 3436 - Emergency procurement since other service
providers do not accept fleet cards that is why we are forced to use NTT Isuzu as they
accept fleet cards.

3,263 -

Supply and delivery of concrete pipes - Emergency procurement of concrete pipes as
they were needed urgently to respond to the disaster in Dannhauser.

218,926 -

Supply and delivery of 20x food parcels for disaster relief - Emergency procurement of
food parcels for disaster relief to families that were affected by thunderstorm in
Dannhauser.

34,602 -

Supply with 2x batteries and 4 tyres for NDH 2539 - Emergency procurement since
Supa Quick supplies both batteries and tyres and accepts fleet cards. 

22,749 -

Supply and delivery of fire truck - Emergency procurement since the fire engine is an
emergency vehicle and is needed for prompt response to fire in the upcoming fire
season and other related fire incidents.   

1,998,806 -

Supply with 5x boxes of grease for Brush Cutters -Emergency procurement since the
goods are needed for cleaning campaigns and cleaning of all Dannhauser halls, and
open spaces. 

17,250 -

Provision of Internet services for the period of 6 months - Emergency procurement
upon switching over to the Internet service provider, we had a huge problem with
Vodacom. Officials couldn’t meet their deadlines due to network interruption. Therefore
we recommended that we appoint another service provider to assist the Municipality.

231,000 -
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61. Segment information

General information

Identification of segments

The municipality is organised and reports to management on the basis of three major functional areas: Community and
Social Services, Planning and Development, Executive and Council, Finance and Administration, Waste and Management
and  Environmental and Public Safety. The segments were organised around the type of service delivered and the target
market. Management uses these same segments for determining strategic objectives. Segments were aggregated for
reporting purposes.

Information reported about these segments is used by management as a basis for evaluating the segments’ performances
and for making decisions about the allocation of resources. The disclosure of information about these segments is also
considered appropriate for external reporting purposes.

Types of goods and/or services by segment

These reportable segments as well as the goods and/or services for each segment are set out below:

Reportable segment Goods and/or services
Community and Social Services Trading Services
Planning and Development Planning and Development

Segment surplus or deficit, assets and liabilities

2024

Other services Planning and
development

Trading
services

Total

Revenue
Revenue from exchange transactions 47,649 3,664,534 2,659,011 6,371,194
Revenue from non-exchange transactions 24,139,735 160,611,434 9,526,946 194,278,115

Total segment revenue 24,187,384 164,275,968 12,185,957 200,649,309

Municipal revenue 200,649,309

Expenditure
Employee related costs 6,270,877 20,037,169 14,551,485 40,859,531
Remuneration of Councillors - 12,921,476 - 12,921,476
Depreciation and Amortisation - 28,159,444 1,822 28,161,266
General expenses 3,322,402 20,646,886 5,019,221 28,988,509
Contracted services 26,991,789 17,000,122 1,714,006 45,705,917
Interest - 4,564,676 - 4,564,676
Inventory Consumed - 3,179,820 - 3,179,820
Opearting Leases - 575,489 - 575,489

Total segment expenditure 36,585,068 107,085,082 21,286,534 164,956,684

Total segmental surplus/(deficit) 35,692,625

Loss on Disposal (1,307,695)
Fair Value Adjustments 275,000
Actuarial gain or loss 158,000
Impairment Loss (26,775,757)

Total losses and gain (27,650,452)
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61. Segment information (continued)

Assets
Current Assets - 42,108,185 - 42,108,185
Non-Current Assets 504,194,832 24,742,512 - 528,937,344

Total segment assets 504,194,832 66,850,697 - 571,045,529

Total assets as per Statement of financial Position 571,045,529

Liabilities
Current Liabilities - (47,192,030) (2,430,232) (49,622,262)
Non-Current Liabilities (11,548,115) (20,506,694) - (32,054,809)

Total segment liabilities (11,548,115) (67,698,724) (2,430,232) (81,677,071)

Total liabilities as per Statement of financial Position (81,677,071)

2023

Other Services Planning and
Development

Trading
Services

Total

Revenue
Revenue from non-exchange transactions 143,493,034 28,441,440 4,795,311 176,729,785
Revenue from exchange transactions 1,458,708 19,357 2,887,711 4,365,776

Total segment revenue 144,951,742 28,460,797 7,683,022 181,095,561

Municipal Revenue 181,095,561

Expenditure
Employee Related Cost 17,718,186 7,501,181 14,921,397 40,140,764
Remuneration of councillors 10,805,555 - - 10,805,555
Depreciation and amortization 31,678,538 12,841,788 - 44,520,326
Operational Cost 16,742,461 3,419,239 3,155,364 23,317,064
Contracted Services 14,624,226 33,418,692 3,349,293 51,392,211
Interest 4,960,518 - - 4,960,518
Inventory consumed 4,407,350 - 58,331 4,465,681
Operating leases 882,862 - - 882,862
Construction contracts 3,078,261 - - 3,078,261

Total segment expenditure 104,897,957 57,180,900 21,484,385 183,563,242

Total segmental surplus/(deficit) (2,467,681)

Loss on Disposal (526,305)
Fair value Adjustments 489,000
Actuarial gain or loss 1,409,000
Impairment Loss (51,887,662)

Total losses and gain (50,515,967)

Assets
Current Assets 2,306,569 4,100,953 29,627,829 36,035,351
Non Current Assets 8,517,210 525,116,200 - 533,633,410

Total segment assets 10,823,779 529,217,153 29,627,829 569,668,761

Total assets as per Statement of financial Position 569,668,761

75



Dannhauser Local Municipality
(Registration number KZN 254)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended June 30, 2024

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand

61. Segment information (continued)

Liabilities
Current liabilities (49,233,258) (4,599,756) - (53,833,014)
Non current liabilities (25,752,706) (8,756,755) - (34,509,461)

Total segment liabilities (74,985,964) (13,356,511) - (88,342,475)

Total liabilities as per Statement of financial Position (88,342,475)

62. Budget differences

Budget vs Actual Comments

1. Sale of goods - Actual sales exceeded budget due to income from sale of tender documents that were not budgeted for.

2. Service charges - Service charges are below the budget because there were no additional request for collection of refuse as
usual from mines.

3. Rental of facilities and equipment - Actual is greater than budget due to increased number of request for facilities compared
to last year.

4. Interest on receivables - are not budgeted for, due to the new valuation roll that was implemented during 2023/24 financial
year.

5. Agency Services - Loadshedding affected the budget amount, during the loadshedding licence office closes

6. Other income - Mines contribution that was expected to be received was not received.

7. Interest on investment - Exceeded the budget due to the higher bank balance as compared to prior year.

8. Property rates - More indigent applications were received.

9. Interest on receivables from non-exchange - are not budgeted for, due to the new valuation roll that was implemented during
2023/24 financial year. 

10. Licences and and Permit - During loadshedding licence office closes which affect budget and revenue

11. Government grants - Below the budget due to the disaster relief grant and equitable share received was less than what was
budgeted for. 

12. Fines, penaltlies and forfeits - Budget is on cash basis while actuals are on accrual basis.

13. Donation received - The municipality do not budget for donations.

14. Other transfer revenue - There were less training provided during the current year.  

15. Employee related cost - There were less casual workers hired during the financial year. 

16. Remuneration of councillors -  Number of councillors decreased because of passing on of one councillor.

17. Depreciation / Amortization - Change in estimate and assets that were written off.

18. Finance cost - Budget was understated for finance costs. 

19. Lease rental - Due to cash flow contsraints, we didi not pay as budgeted.

20. Contracted services - Consistent to prior year figure.
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62. Budget differences (continued)

21. General Expenses - Cost containment policy strictly implemented 

22. Inventory expensed - The actual expense is higher than the budgeted amount due to the childcare facility being completed
earlier than anticipated. As a result, more inventory was expensed than originally planned. 

23. Impairment loss - Assets conditions significantly decreased because of heavy rains. 
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